#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

## **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

### **ORDINANCE NO. 19-16**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3, "LIQUOR", OF TITLE 3, "BUSINESS REGULATIONS", OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS this 13th day of August, 2019

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois this 13th day of August, 2019

#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

### **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

### **ORDINANCE NO. 19-16**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3, "LIQUOR", OF TITLE 3, "BUSINESS REGULATIONS", OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Forest View is a home-rule unit of local government pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home-rule unit of local government, the Village may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited in Article VII, Section 6; and

**WHEREAS**, the Video Gaming Act, 230 ILCS 10/24, *et seq.*, was recently amended by Public Act 101-31 to allow a licensed establishment and a licensed truck stop establishment to allow additional video gaming terminals on its premises at any time; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 101-31 further amended the Video Gaming Act to add a new category of "licensed large truck stop establishment", which allows up to 10 video gaming terminals; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interests of the Village to amend its Video Gaming Ordinance to reflect the amendments made in Public Act 101-31 to allow a licensed establishment or a licensed truck stop to add additional video gaming terminals as allowed under the State Video Gaming Act and to provide for additional video gaming terminals in licensed large truck stop establishments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESDIENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE EXERCISE OF THE VILLAGE'S HOME RULE POWERS as follows:

**SECTION 1:** Section 3-3-22(C) of the Forest View Village Code, "Licensed Premises", as amended, is hereby further amended by adding new subsection 33-22(C) 5, to read as follows:

(C) Licensed Premises: Video gaming terminals may be located in the following establishments:

5. Licensed large truck stop establishments as defined in the video gaming act.

**SECTION 2** Section 3-3-22 (F)4 of the Forest View Village Code, "Regulations Governing Licensed Establishments Operating Video Gaming Terminals", as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

(F)

4. A licensed establishment, as set forth in section (C)1-4 may operate up to six (6) video gaming terminals on its premises at any time or as defined in the video gaming act. A licensed large truck stop establishment, as set forth in section (C)5 may operate up to ten (10) video gaming terminals on its premises at any time or as defined in the video gaming act.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL VOTE this 13th day of August, 2019.

AYES: Trustees Miller, Stimach,, Kirchgatterer, Village President Powell

NAYS: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hubacek

ABSENT:None

# APPROVED this 13th day of August, 2019.

	Lawrence Powell
	Village President
ATTEST:	
ATTEST:	
Joy M. Conklin	
Village Clerk	